

21-467(L)

21-558(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

74 PINEHURST LLC, 141 WADSWORTH LLC, 177 WADSWORTH LLC,
DINO PANAGOULIAS, DIMOS PANAGOULIAS, VASILIKI PANAGOULIAS,
EIGHTY MULBERRY REALTY CORPORATION,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK DIVISION OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
RENEWAL, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, Individually and in her official capacity as

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JONATHAN M. SPERLING
S. CONRAD SCOTT
JORDAN S. JOACHIM
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

MARK W. MOSIER
KEVIN KING
ETHAN A. SACHS
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Commissioner of New York State Division of Housing and Community Renewal, CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, In his official capacity as Chair of the Rent Guidelines Board, CECILIA JOZA, In her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, ALEX SCHWARTZ, In his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, GERMAN TEJEDA, In his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, MAY YU, In her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, PATTI STONE, In her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, J. SCOTT WALSH, In his official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, LEAH GOODRIDGE, In her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board, SHEILA GARCIA, In her official capacity as a Member of the Rent Guidelines Board,

Defendants-Appellees,

NEW YORK TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS, (T&N),
COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD, COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. New York’s Rent Stabilization Law	5
1. Rent Stabilization Before 2019.....	5
2. The 2019 Amendments.....	7
3. The RSL’s Self-Defeating Economics.....	12
B. Procedural History.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Physical-Takings Claims.....	21
A. A Physical Taking Occurs When the Government Authorizes a Person to Occupy Another’s Property.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Facial Physical-Takings Claims.	24
1. The Amended RSL Deprives Owners of the Right to Exclude Others from Their Property.	25
2. The Amended RSL Deprives Owners of the Rights to Use and Possess Their Property.....	28
3. <i>Yee</i> Provides Further Support for Plaintiffs’ Claims.	32
C. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege As-Applied Physical-Takings Claims.....	36

D.	The District Court’s Reasoning Is Flawed.	38
II.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Regulatory-Takings Claims.	42
A.	Plaintiffs 74 Pinehurst and 141 Wadsworth Plausibly Allege As-Applied <i>Penn Central</i> Claims.	43
1.	The District Court Correctly Held That Two <i>Penn Central</i> Factors Were Well Pleaded.	44
2.	The District Court Erred in Holding that Plaintiffs Lacked Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectations.	46
B.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege Facial Regulatory-Takings Claims.	50
III.	Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege a Due Process Claim.	54
IV.	Sovereign Immunity Does Not Shield the State Defendants From Liability.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	49, 50
<i>6914 Ridge Blvd., LLC v. Delao</i> , 2020 NYLJ LEXIS 182 (Civ. Ct. Kings Cty. Jan. 28, 2020)	26
<i>8200 Realty Corp. v. Lindsay</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 124 (1970)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21, 57
<i>Bass Plating Co. v. Town of Windsor</i> , 639 F. Supp. 873 (D. Conn. 1986).....	56
<i>Buhagiar v. DHCR</i> , 138 A.D.2d 226 (1st Dep’t 1988)	30
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	52
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	52
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	59, 61
<i>Duarte v. United States</i> , 532 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1976)	59
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	58

Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Housing & Cmty. Renewal,
83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)40, 41

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. Los Angeles County,
482 U.S. 304 (1987).....19, 22, 57, 58

Hair v. United States,
350 F.3d 1253 (Fed. Cir. 2003)59

Hammond v. Marcely,
58 N.Y.S. 2d 565 (Mun. Ct. 1945)9, 30

Harmon v. Markus,
412 F. App’x 420 (2d Cir. 2011)34, 41

Hodel v. Irving,
481 U.S. 704 (1987).....36

Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981).....52

Horne v. Dep’t. of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....*passim*

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997).....58

John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006)23

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,
444 U.S. 164 (1979).....19, 28, 40, 43

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedicti,
480 U.S. 470 (1987).....52

Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pa.,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....52, 59

Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ.,
445 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2006)21

Leistiko v. Sec’y of Army,
922 F. Supp. 66 (N.D. Ohio 1996)59

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....45

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982).....*passim*

Manning v. N.M. Energy, Minerals & Nat. Res. Dep’t,
144 P.3d 87 (N.M. 2006)60

Murr v. Wisconsin,
137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....43

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987).....23, 40

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001).....43, 48, 49, 54

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....*passim*

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922).....43, 45, 51

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....45, 54

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....53

Preseault v. ICC,
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....56

Pultz v. Economakis,
10 N.Y. 3d 542 (2008)6, 30

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....56

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....55

Santiago-Monteverde v. Pereira,
24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)19, 42

Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York,
74 N.Y.2d 92 (1989)27

SM Kids, LLC v. Google LLC,
963 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2020)20

St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille,
712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)55, 56, 57

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....43, 52

United States v. Causby,
328 U.S. 256 (1946).....23, 39, 40

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)53

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....25

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....25, 53

Washington v. Barr,
925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2019)21

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....55

*West 95 Housing Corp. v. N.Y.C. Department of Housing
Preservation and Development*,
31 F. App’x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)52

Winston v. City of Syracuse,
887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018)55

Wroblewski v. City of Washburn,
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992)57

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....18, 32, 36, 43

Statutes and Regulations

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2522.525

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2523.526

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.327

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.533, 34, 35

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13313

Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974.....5, 6

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019*passim*

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 86036, 14

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 86223, 6, 29, 50

N.Y. Unconsol. Law § 86236, 14, 25

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-5045

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-504.17, 9

N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 26-504.27

N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 26-504.37

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-5117, 9, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Eric Berger, *The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign
Immunity Doctrines*, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006)60

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	2, 17, 21, 57
Note, <i>Reconciling State Sovereign Immunity with the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1068 (2016).....	60
Press Release, New York State Senate Democratic Majority, Senate Majority Passes Strongest Tenant Protections in State History (June 14, 2019).....	8
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	55
